

No. 18- ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST SOLAR, INC.; MICHAEL J. AHEARN; ROBERT J.
GILLETTE; MARK R. WIDMAR; JENS MEYERHOFF;
JAMES ZHU; BRUCE SOHN; AND DAVID EAGLESHAM
Petitioners,

v.

MINEWORKERS' PENSION SCHEME; BRITISH COAL
STAFF SUPERANNUATION SCHEME,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL SLIFKIN
MICHAEL T. REYNOLDS
KARIN A. DEMASI
LAUREN M. ROSENBERG
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10019

JOSEPH ROTH
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Ave.
Ste.2100
Phoenix, AZ 85012

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

PAUL J. KALETA
FIRST SOLAR, INC.
350 West Washington St.
Tempe, AZ 85281

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THERE IS AN ENTRENCHED THREE-WAY SPLIT OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	9
II. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION	16
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT GOT IT WRONG	19
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion (Jan. 31, 3018)	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Opinion (Aug. 11, 2015).....	9a
APPENDIX C—Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing (May 7, 2018).....	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	22
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	22
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	22
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	22
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2, 5, 19, 20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Gallup v. Clarion Sintered Metals, Inc.</i> , 489 F. App’x 553 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	22
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 18
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.—WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)	14, 18
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	10, 13
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017)	22
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 18
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 17
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Nakkhumpun v. Taylor</i> , 782 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Opportunity Fund v. City of Alameda</i> , 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 16, 17
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016)	9, 14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Singer v. Reali</i> , 883 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Suez Equity Inv’rs, L.P. v. Toronto- Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10, 17
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 17
STATUTES:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(4)	2, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(e)(1)	18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	8
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	2, 4
RULE:	
SEC Rule 10b–5	2, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SECURITIES CLASS ACTION FILINGS: 2017 YEAR IN REVIEW (2018).....	22, 23
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SECURITIES CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS: 2017 REVIEW AND ANALYSIS (2018).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES: THE REAL COSTS OF U.S. SECURITIES CLASS ACTION LITIGATION (Feb. 2014).....	23
LEX MACHINA, LEX MACHINA SECURITIES LITIGATION REPORT 2017 (2017).....	23
